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TO:  El Paso County Board of Adjustment  
 
FROM: Nina Ruiz, Project Manager/Planner II 

Gilbert LaForce, Engineer II 
Craig Dossey, Executive Director Planning & Community 
Development 

 
RE:  BOA-17-001: The Metro at Constitution Retaining Wall 
  Assessor’s Schedule No: 54052-18-002 
 
OWNER:        REPRESENTATIVE: 

Garrison Hassenflu 
2020 Broadway Blvd. 
Kansas City, MO 64108 

Terra Nova Engineering, Inc.  
125 N. Wahsatch Avenue 
Colorado Springs, CO 80903 

 
Commissioner District:  2 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
A request by Terra Nova Engineering, Inc., on behalf of Garrison Hassenflu for approval 
of a dimensional variance to allow the construction of a fence on top of a retaining wall 
for a total combined height of 12 feet at the lot line where an accessory structure side 
setback of fifteen (15) feet is required. The property, known as Lot 1 of the Eight Line 
Subdivision, is located at the southeast corner of the Constitution Avenue and Peterson 
Road intersection and is within Section 5, Township 14 South, Range 65 West of the 6th 
P.M. The parcel is not included within the boundaries of a small area plan. 
 
A rezoning request from the CC (Commercial Community) to the RM-30 (Residential 
Multi-Dwelling) was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on January 26, 
2016 (P-15-003). Following approval of the rezoning, a site development plan was 
submitted for review to allow for the construction of a 100 unit apartment complex on 
the 5.84 acre lot. Staff identified a six foot tall fence atop a six foot tall retaining wall, for 
a total maximum height of 12 feet, during the review of the site development plan and 
that such wall and fence were proposed to be constructed within the required 15 foot 
side setback. Section 6.2.1.C.4 of the Land Development Code (2016) states that “The 
height of a fence, wall, or hedge built on berms or retaining walls shall include the height 
of the berm or wall.”  In addition, Section 6.2.1.D.2 of the Code states “A fence or wall 



over 7 feet in height is considered an accessory structure, and shall meet the accessory 
structure setbacks” of the applicable zoning district.  In the RM-30 (Residential Multi-
Dwelling) zoning district the accessory structure side setback is fifteen (15) feet.  For 
this reason, the applicant has requested a dimensional variance to allow a twelve (12) 
foot tall retaining wall and fence to encroach 15 feet into the 15 foot accessory structure 
side setback. 
 
A. REQUEST  

A request for approval of a dimensional variance to allow the construction of a 
fence on top of a retaining wall for a total combined height of 12 feet at the lot 
line where an accessory structure side setback of fifteen (15) feet is required. 
 

B. APPROVAL CRITERIA  
Section 5.5.2.B.2.a, Variance to Physical Requirements, of the Land 
Development Code (2015), states the following: 

 
“The Board of Adjustment is authorized to grant variances from the strict 
application of any physical requirement of this Code which would result in 
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue 
hardship upon, the owner of the property. Practical difficulties and 
hardship, in this context, may exist where the legal use of the property is 
severely restricted due to:” 
 
1) “The exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the specific 

piece of property.” 
Legal use of the property is not severely restricted due to any 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the property. 

 
2) “The exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary or 

exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.  
Legal use of the property is not severely restricted due to any 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary or exceptional 
situation or conditions”. 

 
However, Section 5.5.2.B.2.a, Variance to Physical Requirements, of the Code 
continues by stating the following: 
 

“The Board of Adjustment may also grant variances from the strict 
application of any physical requirement of this Code based upon 
equitable consideration, finding that the burdens of strict compliance with 
the zoning requirement(s) significantly exceed the benefits of such 
compliance for the specific piece of property and;”  

 

 “The variance provides only reasonably brief, temporary relief; or”  
 
Approval of the variance would provide permanent relief. 



 

 “The variance request includes an alternative plan, standards or 
conditions that substantially and satisfactorily mitigate the anticipated 
impacts or serve as a reasonably equivalent substitute for current zoning 
requirements; or”  
 
There are no anticipated impacts that would require an alternate plan, 
standard, or condition. 
 

 “Some other unique or equitable consideration compels that strict 
compliance not be required.” 

 
Section 6.2.2.D.2 of the Land Development Code requires a six (6) foot privacy 
fence along the property boundary when multi-family development abuts a 
commercial or residential land use. The applicant is proposing to comply with this 
requirement.  In addition, the applicant is proposing to construct a maximum six 
(6) foot tall retaining wall directly underneath the six (6) foot privacy fence in 
order to address the topographical changes on the site. Section 6.2.1.C.4 of the 
Code states that “The height of a fence, wall, or hedge built on berms or retaining 
walls shall include the height of the berm or wall.”  When Section 6.2.1.C.4 is 
applied to the subject request, the result is a proposed fence at a total height of 
twelve (12) feet.  

 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment could base a motion for approval 
of the request upon the criteria included above pertaining to the “exceptional 
topographic conditions” present on the subject property.  There is an eight (8) 
foot elevation gain along the southern property line from the eastern access at 
Canada Drive to the western access at Peterson Road.  The adjacent property to 
the south was built at roughly the same elevation as the Canada Drive access 
resulting in an increasing vertical difference of eight (8) feet between the two 
properties from east to west. Without the retaining wall the site layout and 
building footprint would have to be significantly modified. 

 
C. BACKGROUND  

A rezoning request from the CC (Commercial Community) to the RM-30 
(Residential Multi-Dwelling) was approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners January 26, 2016 (P-15-003). A site development plan is under 
current review to allow for the construction of a 100 unit apartment complex on 
the 5.84 acre lot.  

 
D. ALTERNATIVES EXPLORED 

There are several alternative options for the applicant that would not require a 
dimensional variance request: 

1. Redesign the apartment building so that it stair steps with the natural 
terrain. 



2. Redesign the site so that there are multiple buildings instead of one, 
allowing them to be at various grades.  

3. Eliminate the access point onto Peterson Road allowing the site layout to 
be roughly the same elevation as the adjacent property with a tiered 
retaining wall under seven (7) feet in height and the fence not being 
located directly on top of the retaining wall.  

 
E. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  

Should the Board of Adjustment determine that the application is consistent with 
the criteria for approval of a dimensional variance for  the construction of a fence 
on top of a retaining wall for a total combined height of 12 feet at the lot line 
where a setback of fifteen (15) feet is required, and that the applicant has met the 
review and approval criteria for granting variances from the applicable standards, 
staff recommends the following conditions and notation of approval: 
 
Conditions 
1. The approval applies only to the plans as submitted.  Any expansion or 

additions to the proposed fence on top of a retaining wall may require 
separate Board of Adjustment application(s) and approval(s) if the 
development requirements of the applicable zoning district cannot be met.  In 
addition, any material change to the alignment or location of the combined 
fence and retaining wall, or any combination thereof totaling more than 7 feet 
in height, shall also require separate Board of Adjustment application(s) and 
approval(s). 

 
2. Approval of a fence on top of a retaining wall by the Planning and Community 

Development Department and issuance of a building permit from the Pikes 
Peak Regional Building Department are required prior to construction of the 
retaining wall and fence. 

 
Notation 
1. Physical variances approved for a proposed structure (except for lot area 

variances) are valid only if construction of the structure is initiated within 
twelve (12) months of the date of the Board of Adjustment approval. 

 
F. APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS 

Approval: Resolution 1 – Hardship 
Disapproval: Resolution 2 

 
G. LOCATION 

Abutting zoning and land use: 
North: CC (Commercial Community)   Commercial 

South: CC (Commercial Community)   Commercial 

East: RM-30 (Residential Multi-Dwelling)  Multi-family 

West: CC (Commercial Community)   Vacant  

 



H. SERVICE 
1. WATER/WASTEWATER 

Water is provided by Cherokee Metropolitan. 
 

2. WASTEWATER 
Wastewater is provided by Cherokee Metropolitan.  
 

3. EMERGENCY SERVICES  
The site is located within the boundaries of the Cimarron Hills Fire Protection 
District. The District was sent a referral and had no response. 

 
I. ENGINEERING 

1. FLOODPLAIN 
No portion of the property is within a 100-year floodplain as designated on the 
revised FEMA Floodplain Insurance Maps (FIRM).  

 
2. DRAINAGE AND EROSION 

There were no drainage or erosion issues identified with this request. 
 

3. TRANSPORTATION 
There were no transportation issues identified with this request.  

 
J. PUBLIC COMMENT AND NOTICE  

The Planning and Community Development Department notified ten (10) 
adjoining property owners on 4/17/2017 for the Board of Adjustment meeting. 
Responses will be provided at the hearing. 

 
K. ATTACHMENTS 

Vicinity Map 
Letter of Intent 
Site Plan 
Elevation Drawings 

 
 














